• ~.~ TheEngineering AEROSPACE AMS 3599
~ ResoulCeFor
Advancing Mobility MATERIAL
400 COMMONWEALTH DRIVE. WARRENDALE. PA. 15096 SPECIFICATION Issued 4-1-82
Revised
PLASTIC SHEET, COPPER FACED
Glass Fabric Reinforced Epoxy Resin, Flammability Controlled
1. SCOPE:

original cure of the laminate or in a subsequent operation.
3.1.2 Designations: Sheet shall be designated according to the following
numbering system:
a. Material 	.
b. Copper foil thickness (in.) (mm)
c. Total thickness (in.) (mm)
d. 2'hickness- tolerances required - Normal (N) or Close (C)
e. No. of sides laminated with copper foil
Example: EGLl-0.125N-2
Means: Sheet, faced epoxy glass fabric laminated,
0.0014 in. (0.035 mm) thick copper foil, total sheet
thickness of 0.125 in. (3.15 mm), normal thickness
tolerances and copper foil on both sides.
3.1.3 Color: The color of the plastic laminate shall be natural, unless
otherwise specified.
3.1.4 Copper Faces: Shall be electrolytically deposited copper foil conforming
to MIL-F-55561, Type I.
3.2 Properties: Sheet shall conform to the following requirements. Tests shall
be performed on the sheet supplied and in accordance with specified test
methods, insofar as practicable. Specimens shall be conditioned in
accordance with ASTM D618, Procedure A, prior to testing. For specimens
requiring removal of copper faces before testing (See 4.5.1), the
conditioning shall follow removal of the copper. Where requirements vary
with thickness, use the value for the next lower thickness for thicknesses
not specified.
3.2.1 Dielectric Strength:
3.2.1.1 Perpendicular to Laminations,
5hort Time Test, min
Nominal Sheet Z'hickness
Inch 	(Millimetres)
ASTM D149
0.031 (0.75) 600 V per mil (23.6 kV/mm)
0.062 (1.5.5) 500 V per mil (19.7 kV/mm)
0.125 (3.15) 425 V per mil (16.7 kV/mm)
0.250 (6.25) 400 V per mil (10.0 kV/mm)
3
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 am
s3
59
9
3.2.1.2 Parallel to Laminations,
Stepwise.Test, min
3.2.1.2.1 As received
3.2.1.2.2 After 48 hr immersion in
distilled water at
122°F + 4 (50°C + 2)
3.2.2 Dielectric Constant at 1 MIiz, max
3.2.3 Dissipation . Factor at 1 MHz, max
3.2.4 Arc Resistance, min
3.2.5 Insulation Resistance, min
3.2.6 Flexural Strength, min
3.2.6.1 Lengthwise, at 25°C + 5
(77°F + 10)
3.2.6.2 Crosswise, at 25°C + 5
(77°F + 10)
3.2.7 Peel Strength, min
As Received
Nominal Foil Z'hickness
ASTM D229
45 kV per in. (1.96 kV/mm)
30 kV per in. (1.17 kV/mm)
5.4